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January 23, 2012

The Honorable Joseph R. Biden, Jr.
President of the Senate
Washington, DC 20510

Dear Mr. President:

Section 104(j) of Title 23 United States Code requires the Secretary of Transportation to report
to Congress each fiscal year the obligations and unobligated balances of funds provided for

Federal-aid highways and highway safety construction programs. Enclosed is the required report
for Fiscal Year 2010, as of September 30, 2010.

The report consists of a series of tables that detail the status of obligations and unobligated
balances on a State-by-State basis for the Highway Bridge and Rehabilitation Program, the
Surface Transportation Program, and the Minimum Guarantee and Equity Bonus Program.
Information is also provided concerning the/yunds available for expenditure at the discretion

of the Secretary of Transportation. ),/ / 1
w4 ¥ F / f
A similar letter is being sent to the Speaker of the House.
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January 23, 2012

The Honorable John A. Boehner
Speaker of the House of Representatives
Washington, DC 20515

Dear Mr. Speaker:

Section 104(j) of Title 23 United States Code requires the Secretary of Transportation to report
to Congress each fiscal year the obligations and unobligated balances of funds provided for
Federal-aid highways and highway safety construction programs. Enclosed is the required report
for Fiscal Year 2010, as of September 30, 2010.

The report consists of a series of tables that detail the status of obligations and unobligated
balances on a State-by-State basis for the Highway Bridge and Rehabilitation Program, the
Surface Transportation Program, and the Minimum Guarantee and Equity Bonus Program.
Information is also provided concerning the funds available for expenditure at the discretion
of the Secretary of Transportation. A

A similar letter is being sent to the ?re__side_ﬁt of the Senate. 7
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Report to Congress

Obligations and Unobligated Balances for
Federal-aid Highway and Safety Construction
Programs for Fiscal Year 2010



Report to Congress on Obligations and Unobligated Balances for Federal-aid Highway

Table 1
Table 2

Table 3

Table 4

and Safety Construction Programs for Fiscal Year 2010

Obligations by State during the Fiscal Year.
Unobligated balances by Fiscal Year of funds available to each State.

Unobligated balances of funds available for expenditure at the discretion of the
Secretary of Transportation.

Provides the rate of obligation of funds apportioned or set aside under 23 U.S.C.
sections 104, 105, 133 and 144. The data are provided for each State and
geographic area, including urbanized and rural areas, according to the following:

o Table 4A provides FY 2010 obligations by State, funding category and
population.

¢ Table 4B provides FY 2010 obligations of the Highway Bridge and
Rehabilitation Program funds by State, funding subcategory and population.

¢ Table 4C provides FY 2010 obligations of Surface Transportation Program
funds by State, program funding subcategory, and by population.

e Table 4D provides FY 2010 obligations for Minimum Guarantee and Equity
Bonus Program funds by State, subcategory, and population.

¢ Table 4E provides FY 2010 obligations by State, improvement type and
population.



U.S, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Report: FMISFEBA
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION Page: 1 of 2
TABLE 1 - REPORT OF OBLIGATIONS BY STATE OF FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAY AND
HIGHWAY SAFETY CONSTRUCTION FUNDS FOR FY 2010 PURSUANT TO 23 U.S.C. 104 (J)
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

STATE FY 2010
ALABAMA 666,576,364.99
ALASKA 337,346,465.82
ARIZONA 683,470,613.45
ARKANSAS 457,369,026.00
CALIFORNIA 2,778,010,136.41
COLORADO 485,219,520.00
CONNECTICUT 437,795,001.05
DELAWARE 143,408,2082.72
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 157,034,124.90
FLORIDA 1,631,019,236.00
GEORGIA 1,154,744,523.19
HAWAII 156,886,804.61
IDAHO 260,862,208.30
ILLINOIS 1,232,052,183.87
INDIANA £31,881,534.40
IOWA 427,326,433.38
KANSAS 340,629,850.24
KENTUCKY 549,525,420.91
LOUISIANA 632,740,831.14
MAINE 146,608,202.50
MARYLAND 449,807,666.47
MASSACHUSETTS 800,742,654.30
MICHIGAN 949,104,556.60
MINNESOTA 561,702,303.58
MISSISSIPPI 428,856,472.01
MISSOURI 844,044,559.81
MONTANA 349,515,224.50
NEBRASKA 256,735,834.54
NEVADA 303,274,012.45
NEW HAMPSHIRE 162,888,047.25
NEW JERSEY 710,009,054.33
NEW MEXICO 345,461,004.44



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Report: FMISFGBA
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION Page: 2 of 2
TABLE 1 - REPORT OF OBLIGATIONS BY STATE OF FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAY AND
HIGHWAY SAFETY CONSTRUCTION FUNDS FOR FY 2010 PURSUANT TO 23 U.S.C. 104 (J)
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

STATE FY 2010
NEW YORK 1,478,111,591.64
NORTH CAROLINA £64,856,138.00
NORTH DAKOTA 221,114,380.91
CHIO 1,118,610,461.88
OKLAHOMA §58,342,383.39
OREGON 433,7687,237.19
PENNSYLVANIA 1,458,681,908.89
RHODE ISLAND 197,756,409.72
SOUTH CAROLINA 572,678,665.34
SOUTH DAKOTA 231,684,535.20
TENNESSEE 747,636,977.85
TEXAS 2,640,320,222.40
UTAH 284,556,054.50
VERMONT 135,632,600.78
VIRGINIA 002,542,324.19
WASHINGTON 625,619,361.44
WEST VIRGINIA 407,553,512.77
WISCONSIN 643,176,241.52
WYCMING 231,302,887.26
AMERICAN SAMOA 7,667,000.00
GUAM 21,882,000.00
PUERTO RICO Q.00
N MARIANA 1:424,371.42
VIRGIN ISLANDS 21,692,000.00

TOTAL

33,500,297,797.95



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Report: FMISFE9A
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION Page: 1 of 2
TABLE 2 - REPORT OF UNOBLIGATED BALANCES BY STATE AND FISCAL YEAR OF
FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAY AND HIGHWAY SAFETY CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2010
UNOBLIGATED BALANCE OF FUNDS CUMULATIVE FOR
STATE TOTAL UNOBLIGATED
ALABAMA 300,615,082.61
ALASKA 228,978,605.12
ARIZONA 435,432,927 06
ARKANSAS 269,306,704.30
CALIFORNIA 1,427,312,290.75
COLORADO 176,661,205.79
CONNECTICUT 192,121,796.87
DELAWARE 123,749,741.43
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 78,360.515.42
FLORIDA 732,719,222.04
GEORGIA 672,699,428.33
HAWAI 135,848,728.87
IDAHO 92,632,635.60
ILLINOIS 617,212,323.62
INDIANA 284,030,414.58
IOWA 192,069,200.62
KANSAS 223,947 666.55
KENTUCKY 535,973,088.84
LOUISIANA 306,749,867 .62
MAINE 69,150,738.01
MARYLAND 334,130,858.96
MASSACHUSETTS 584.,601,556.34
MICHIGAN 369,350,501.59
MINNESOTA 254,838,441.19
MISSISSIPPI 176,927,336.77
MISSOUR! 345,310,161.21
MONTANA 105,114,771.91
NEBRASKA 144,098,961.35
NEVADA 39,637,525.67
NEW HAMPSHIRE 68,903,472.81



STATE

NEW JERSEY
NEW MEXICO
NEW YORK
NORTH CAROLINA
NORTH DAKOTA
OHIO

OKLAHOMA
OREGON
PENNSYLVANIA
RHODE ISLAND
SOUTH CAROLINA
SOUTH DAKOTA
TENNESSEE
TEXAS

UTAH

VERMONT
VIRGINIA
WASHINGTON
WEST VIRGINIA
WISCONSIN
WYOMING
AMERICAN SAMOA
GUAM

PUERTO RICO

N MARIANA
VIRGIN ISLANDS
CANADA

TOTAL

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Report: FMISFE9A
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION Page: 2 of 2
TABLE 2 - REPORT OF UNOBLIGATED BALANCES BY STATE AND FISCAL YEAR OF
FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAY AND HIGHWAY SAFETY CONSTRUCTION FUNDS
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

UNOBLIGATED BALANCE OF FUNDS CUMULATIVE FOR
TOTAL UNOBLIGATED

420,343,732.63
173,572,218.74
646,972,637 .41
566,318,488.15
85,273,795.52
675,759,686.37
253,823,208.90
120,024,550.17
1,028,197,564 .30
74,259,966.65
279,152,232.41
116,504,222 .48
674,683,931.70
1,433,899,882.31
162,981,008.25
87,718,783.69
580,050,997 .82
114,499,038.11
218,007,710.32
408,702,547.02

100,357,068.65

17,749,498,185.43



U. S. Department of Transportation
Federal Highway Administration

Table 3 - Report of Unobligated Funds
Available for Expenditure at the Discretion of the Secretary
Pursuant to 23 U. S. C. 104(j)*

As of September 30, 2010
Discretionary Program Funds Available for Expenditure at the
Discretion of the Secretary
Interstate Maintenance 203,314,124.22
Bridge 31,890,755.60
Total 235,204,879.82

* Includes unobligated sums for discretionary programs contained in
23 U.S. C. 104, 105 and 144. While programs are authorized as discretionary,
funding for these programs has been designated.
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STATE
ALABAMA

ALASKA

ARIZONA

ARKANSAS

CALIFORNIA

COLORADO

CONNECTICUT

AREA

RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

TOTAL

RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

TOTAL

RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

TOTAL

RURAL

SMALL URBAN

URBANIZED

OTHER
TOTAL

RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

TOTAL

RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

TOTAL

RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

TOTAL

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
TABLE 4B - HIGHWAY BRIDGE PROGRAM CATEGORIES

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 201

{IN THOUSANDS)
20% ON/QFF SYSTEM 15% OFF SYSTEM 65% ON SYSTEM
-327 11,531 <505
0 0 -10
0 -99 235
0 0 0
-327 11,431 -280
-115 149 0
-23 796 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
-137 945 0
1,132 3,297 -24
0 4,330 0
0 242 0
0 0 0
1,132 7,869 -24
0 3,007 68
0 729 -81
0 281 0
0 0 0
0 4,018 -13
165 28,778 1,285
0 1,181 -1,217
-7,950 9,990 -3,226
-4,847 0 -89
-12,962 30,048 -3,248
33 3,553 87
0 V] [1]
-33 349 -67
0 0 1]
0 3,802 V]
0 1,168 250
83 2,382 110
M 6,042 52
-808 419 -583
-43 10,012 -180

85% ON/OFF SYSTEM

32,865
503
29,165
887
63,420

9,416
281
910

4,012

14,619

1,759
10,370
1.014
0
13,142

67,112
14,124
-64

0
81,172

128,895
2,388
192,355
17,000
340,638

8,483
1,024
15,180
-395
24,292

2,859
10,042
166,379
6,346
186,525

Report: FMISF63A
Page: 1 of 8

TOTAL

43,564
492
29,301
887
74,245

9,450
1,054
910
4,012
15,426

6,163
14,700
1.256
0
22,119

70,187
14,772
217

0
85,176

158,793
2,351
191,168
12,063
364,376

12,136
1,024
15,429
-395
28,194

4,278
13,498
173,174
5,364
196,314
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